

Nos. 17-1097, 17-1103

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

XPO LOGISTICS FREIGHT, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

MISCHA K. BAUERMEISTER
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-0656
(202) 273-1776

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

XPO LOGISTICS FREIGHT, INC.)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	
)	Nos. 17-1097, 17-1103
v.)	
)	Board Case No.
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	13-CA-189647
)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Relevant statutory and regulatory provisions	3
Statement of the issue presented	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The representation proceeding.....	4
II. The unfair-labor-practice proceeding	6
Summary of argument.....	7
Argument.....	8
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that XPO violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to recognize and bargain with the Union	8
A. Objections based on alleged third-party misconduct warrant a rerun election only if the misconduct created a general atmosphere of fear and reprisal; no evidentiary hearing is required absent an offer of proof that, if credited, would satisfy that standard.....	9
B. The Board did not abuse its discretion in overruling XPO’s objections without an evidentiary hearing	12
1. XPO’s offer of proof does not establish an objectionable threat...13	
2. XPO’s conclusory allegation of retaliatory sabotage is insufficient to establish objectionable conduct	18
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>800 River Rd. Operating Co. v. NLRB</i> , 846 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	12
* <i>Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1559 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	11, 12, 16, 20, 22
* <i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	9, 10, 19, 22
<i>AOTOP, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 331 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	2
<i>C.J. Krehbiel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 844 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Culinary Workers Local 226 (Casino Royale, Inc.)</i> , 323 NLRB 148 (1997).....	16
<i>Durham Sch. Servs., LP v. NLRB</i> , 821 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Family Serv. Agency v. NLRB</i> , 163 F.3d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999).....	3

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Heck's Inc.</i> , 172 NLRB 2231 (1968).....	16
* <i>Majestic Star Casino, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 373 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12, 16
<i>ManorCare of Kingston, PA, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 823 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Matlock Truck Body & Trailer Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 495 F.2d 671 (6th Cir. 1974)	19
<i>Matson Terminals, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 50, 2014 WL 4809833 (Sept. 26, 2014), <i>enforced</i> , 637 F. App'x 609 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Mike Yurosek & Son, Inc.</i> , 292 NLRB 1074 (1989).....	16
<i>Natter Mfg. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 580 F.2d 948 (9th Cir. 1978)	9, 22
<i>NLRB v. Air Control Prods.</i> , 335 F.2d 245 (5th Cir. 1964)	10
* <i>NLRB v. Bostik Division, USM Corp.</i> , 517 F.2d 971 (6th Cir. 1975)	18, 19, 20
* <i>NLRB v. Downtown Bid Servs. Corp.</i> , 682 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	9, 14, 15
<i>NLRB v. Earle Indus., Inc.</i> , 999 F.2d 1268 (8th Cir. 1993)	11

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Golden Age Beverage Co.</i> , 415 F.2d 26 (5th Cir. 1969)	9, 22
<i>NLRB v. United Mine Workers</i> , 429 F.2d 141 (3d Cir. 1970)	16
<i>NLRB v. Wis-Pak Foods, Inc.</i> , 125 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 1997)	20
* <i>Overnite Transp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 105 F.3d 1241 (8th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Picoma Indus.</i> , 296 NLRB 498 (1989)	18
<i>Q. B. Rebuilders, Inc.</i> , 312 NLRB 1141 (1993)	21
<i>Robert Orr-Sysco Food Servs.</i> , 338 NLRB 614 (2002)	18
<i>Smithers Tire & Auto. Testing of Texas, Inc.</i> , 308 NLRB 72 (1992)	21
<i>Spectrum Health-Kent Cmty. Campus v. NLRB</i> , 647 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Stannah Stairlifts, Inc.</i> , 325 NLRB 572 (1998)	21
<i>Tampa Crown Distributors, Inc.</i> , 118 NLRB 1420 (1957)	11

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Terrace Gardens Plaza, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 222 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>U.S. Rubber Co. v. NLRB</i> , 373 F.2d 602 (5th Cir. 1967)	10
<i>Wayneview Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Westwood Horizons Hotel</i> , 270 NLRB 802 (1984)	11, 13, 14, 18
 Statutes:	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	7
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 6, 7, 8
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 6, 7, 8
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	2, 3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	1
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 17
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
 Regulations:	
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(g)	17
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(c)(1)(i)	10
